

No. 17-1873(L), 17-2224, 17-2323, 17-2324, 18-1029

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TIM P. BRUNDLE, on behalf of the Constellis Employee Stock Ownership Plan,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

ANDREW HALLDORSON, on behalf of the Constellis Employee Stock
Ownership Plan, and on behalf of a class of all other persons similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

v.

WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A., as successor to Wilmington Trust Retirement and
Institutional Services Company,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia,
No. 1:15-cv-01494-LMB-IDD, Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits
Security

ROBIN SPRINGBERG PARRY
Senior Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.,
Room N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5614

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. The District Court Correctly Followed Long-Standing
 Case-Law When It Refused to Defer To Wilmington's Or Its
 Adviser's Determination Of Fair Market Value In Holding That
 Wilmington Violated ERISA 11

 II. The District Court Correctly Held That ERISA Prohibited The ESOP
 From Paying A Control Premium Without Obtaining Effective
 Control Of Constellis..... 20

 III. The District Court Correctly Held That Wilmington Was Not
 Entitled To Offset Its Liability For The Loss It Caused By The
 Amount The ESOP Received In The Later Sale Of The
 Company..... 23

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Brundle v. Wilmington Tr. N.A. (I)</u> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 610 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	passim
<u>Brundle v. Wilmington Tr. N.A. (II)</u> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	8, 23, 25
<u>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</u> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2, 13, 15
<u>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</u> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<u>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</u> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (W.D. Wisc. 2012).....	16
<u>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</u> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 928 (W.D. Wisc. 2013).....	26
<u>City Nat'l Bank v. Am. Commonwealth Fin. Corp.</u> , 801 F.2d 714 (4th Cir. 1986).....	4 n.1
<u>Daubert v. Merrill Dow, Pharm, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	19 n.3
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	passim
<u>Elmore v. Cone Mills Corp.</u> , 23 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1994).....	12, 17
<u>Estate of Godley v. C.I.R.</u> , 286 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Eyler v. C.I.R.,</u> 88 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1996)	18 n.2
<u>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bk. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	11, 12
<u>Hendricks v. Central Reserve Life Ins. Co.,</u> 39 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<u>Henry v. Champlain Enter.,</u> 388 F. Supp. 2d 202 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)	19 n.3
<u>Henry v. U.S. Trust Co., (Henry IV),</u> 569 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009)	26, 27
<u>Horn v. McQueen,</u> 215 F. Supp. 2d 867 (W.D. Ky. 2002)	26
<u>Howard v. Shay,</u> 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996)	passim
<u>Jenkins v. Yager,</u> 444 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank,</u> 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	17
<u>Keach v. U.S. Trust Co.,</u> 419 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2005)	13
<u>Kenny v. Quigg,</u> 820 F.2d 665 (4th Cir. 1987)	17
<u>Martin v. Harline,</u> No. Civ.A. 87-NC-115J,1992 WL 12151224 (D. Utah March 30, 1992) 2, 20, 21	

Federal Cases-(continued):

Neil v. Zell,
767 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....26

Perez v. Bruister,
54 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D. Miss. 2014)..... 19 n.3

Perez v. Bruister,
823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)..... passim

Perez v. First Bankers Tr. Servs, Inc.,
No. 12-4450, 2015 WL 5722843 (D. N.J. Sept. 29, 2015) 2, 19 n.3, 21, 22

Perez v. First Bankers Tr. Servs, Inc.,
210 F.Supp. 3d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....2

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....1

Smith v. Sydnor,
184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999).....17

Steiner Corp. v. Benninghoff,
5 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 1998)22

Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.,
761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....6, 11

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 3(14), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14).....11

Section 3(18), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(18).....6

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 6, 11, 13

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)6, 11

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)16

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 110611

Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)5

Section 406(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....11

Section 407(d)(6)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6)(A)3

Section 408, 29 U.S.C. § 110812

Section 408(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)5, 20

Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 11331

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 11351

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280, (1974),
reprinted in, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5093.....12

IRS C.C.A. 20090601210063150 (July 24, 2009).....20

Shannon P. Pratt, Valuing a Business: The Analysis and Appraisal of Closely
Held Companies (5th ed. 2008)22, 23

Restatement of (Second) Trusts § 205 cmt. e (Am. Law. Inst. 1959).....24
